NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Borough of Tamworth

4 March 2019
Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be
held on TUESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2019 at 6.10 pm in the COUNCIL CHAMBER -
MARMION HOUSE, for the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 16)

To receive the minutes of:

e The Extra-ordinary Council Meeting on 26 February 2019; and
e The Council Meeting on 26 February 2019.

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary)
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

4 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the
Cabinet or the Chief Executive

5 State of Tamworth Debate (Pages 17 - 68)



(Report of the Leader of the Council)

The debate will be broken into two corporate priorities. Each topic will be 60
minutes and each Councillor can speak once for 5 minutes maximum.

The Leader of the Council will do a 2 minute introduction to each item.

e People and Place
¢ Organisation

This will leave roughly 25 minutes at the end of the meeting for any motions,
agreement or further review of any topic.

Yours faithfully

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed. Where
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front
of the public gallery. This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the
public being accidentally filmed.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

Marmion House
Lichfield Street
Tamworth



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

EXTRA-ORDINARY COUNCIL
HELD ON 26th FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor P Thurgood (Chair), Councillors R Kingstone, M Bailey,
J Chesworth, R Bilcliff, A Bishop, R Claymore, T Clements,
D Cook, M Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, J Faulkner, R Ford, M Gant,
S Goodall, M Greatorex, A James, T Jay, K Norchi, J Oates,
M Oates, S Peaple, Dr S Peaple, B Price, R Pritchard, R Rogers,
P Standen and M Summers

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Ryan
Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic Services) and Jodie Small (Legal,
Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant)

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None
56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor R Claymore declared a Personal Interest as the late Steven Claymore
was her husband.

57 NOMINATION OF HONORARY ALDERMAN - STEVEN CLAYMORE
The following speeches were made;
Councillor D Cook - Thank you Mr Mayor | think that many members of the
Chamber will of course recall that using the status of Alderman for those that

have
[...]
pect for what he was a very decent
person, who cared about his town. He cared hugely about his family and we know
that is what happens when somebody cares for those that matter they extend that
care to a wider group which is what makes the best Councillors and Councillor
Claymore was the best of those people and | would just say we had discussed
with the Tory group the proposal and a way around the bar because we wanted
him to hear some of the nice things whilst he was here, to hear them.

| did cheat slightly in the last couple of Council Meetings when he was talking
about the economic policy and | was chipping in to say what a good job he had
done on the LEP, because | wanted him to hear it, but maybe out of tonight’s
debate if | can say Rosy, rather than Councillor Claymore can go home to her
family and say “your dad and everything he gave to the town was really respected
and reflected in the attitude of everyone tonight. Thank you Mr Mayor and
therefore | second that.

RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 249(5) of the Local
Government Act 1972 the Council in recognition of his
services admit the title of Alderman of the Borough to
Steven Claymore

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by
Councillor Dr S Peaple)

The Mayor

4
Page 8



= =

<
L= St N D
A el
2 NAnnn Tk %
SavavatavavaY)
s

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

COUNCIL
HELD ON 26th FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor P Thurgood (Chair), Councillors R Kingstone, M Bailey,
J Chesworth, R Bilcliff, A Bishop, R Claymore, T Clements,
D Cook, M Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, J Faulkner, R Ford, M Gant,
S Goodall, M Greatorex, A James, T Jay, K Norchi, J Oates,
M Oates, S Peaple, Dr S Peaple, B Price, R Pritchard, R Rogers,
P Standen and M Summers

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance),
Ryan Keyte (Head of Legal & Democratic Services) and Jodie Small (Legal,
Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant)

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None
59 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 11" December 2018 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple)
60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor A Bishop declared a pecuniary interest in minute 63 and accordingly
left the meeting.

61 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER,
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Councillor D Cook made the following announcement:-

“Thank you Mr Mayor

1
Page 9



62

Council 26 February 2019

Mr Mayor we are a town of Community Champions and, it is right that we
celebrate a local citizen when they display an act of kindness or courage.

We have a local young lady who has recently demonstrated pure courage.

The dictionary definition of courage is the state or quality of mind, or spirit that
enables one to face danger or fear with self-possession, confidence and
resolution.

As | say Mr Mayor we have a young woman locally who has displayed this trait
and | will of course as Leader of the Council be writing to her, | hope you will join
me Mr Mayor? Her name is Kate Pritchard she took the foolish courageous
decision (I say) to marry Councillor Rob Pritchard on the Saturday just passed.

| have course joked Mr Mayor but I'm hoping the Members of the Chamber will
stand an applaud Councillor Pritchard with me, to congratulate him on his
wedding on Saturday.”

Mayor Peter Thurgood made the following announcements:-

‘I would like to take this opportunity; we are actually losing Ryan Keyte very
shortly.

| would like to thank him for all the hard work he has put in for the Council and
may | wish him well and I’'m sure you will join me in doing that in his next post.”

‘I would also like to thank the Council employees for the montage that was
presented to me at the civic ball; | thought that was a really lovely gesture, if Mr
Barratt would mind conveying my thanks to all the members
[...]
ing Capital Programme of
£44.496m, as detailed in Appendix J to the report;

To delegate authority to Cabinet to approve/add new
capital schemes to the capital programme where grant
funding is received or there is no net additional cost to the
Council;

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the
Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum
Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual Investment
Statement 2019/20

The Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for
2019/20 to 2021/22

Adoption of the Treasury Management Practices
contained within ANNEX 8;

The detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2019/20
contained in the Treasury Management Strategy within
ANNEX 4; and

The Corporate Capital Strategy and associated Action
Plan

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

The Mayor

8
Page 16



Agenda Iltem 5

COUNCIL
TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To enable Council to debate the new vision and priorities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:
1. Council debate the contents and findings of the report,
2. The debate serves as the commencement of further consultation with
residents, businesses and partners on the new vision and priorities.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report looks at each priority, explains why it is important and highlights
achievements and issues backed up by performance information and public opinion
gained through consultation activities including the budget consultation.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are none

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND
There are none

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

There are none

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are none

REPORT AUTHOR

John Day

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 State of Tamworth Debate Report
Appendix 2  Tamworth Borough Data Pack 2018

Appendix 3  Tamworth Health Profile 2018
Appendix 4  Tamworth Town Centre ideas

Page 17



Page 18



Appendix 1

Eltamworthhstens

ur town = your life = you

State
Tam _

12 March |ﬂ

'P o
1

bh Debate

ol
Tamworth

Borough Council



|
Purpose

To enable Council to debate the new vision and priorities.

Executive summary

The report is intended to encourage debate on the new vision ‘To put Tamworth, its people and the
local economy at the heart of everything we do’ and corporate priorities under the headings:

B People and Place

B Organisation

Background

The Vision for Tamworth is underpinned by high level, evidence based priorities that focus upon both
Tamworth (the place), the communities served (the people) as well as the Council (the organisation).

However, it has become evident that the plans, processes and strategies that have guided the
organisation to date required a review and refresh if elected members are to respond to the demands
from local people.

Consequently, this report details the new priorities and explains why the priority is important.

Appendices

Appendix 2 Tamworth Borough Data Pack 2018
Appendix 3 Tamworth Health Profile 2018
Appendix 4 Tamworth Town Centre ideas

Page 20



.S
People and Place

Four priorities have been identified under this heading

To meet housing needs through a variety of approaches and
interventions

To facilitate sustainable growth and economic prosperity

To work collaboratively and flexibly to meet the needs of our
communities

To create a new and developing vision for the continued
evolution of Tamworth, including a Town Centre fit for the
21st century

To meet housing needs through a variety of
approaches and interventions

This is a priority because access to safe and suitable accommodation is a key issue for
Tamworth residents and continues to be the highest area of demand for Council services overall.

The Council places a high priority on its role in supporting people to access the housing they
need, seeking to improve standards across all tenures and working to ensure that
neighbourhoods can thrive.

The provisional return for affordable homes completions for t
[...]
ave a fantastic ancient castle, a magnificent parish church with its rare double
spiral staircase. Major historical figures associated with the town too, Robert Peel, Thomas Guy. Our town was once the capital of the ancient Kingdom of Mercia,




99 abed

and even had its own mint (that is why we have Silver Street in the town). The council spent lots of money making the walk into Tamworth from Ventura more
pleasant to encourage more people to visit.. How about putting on a free shuttle bus between the two to drop people into the town centre.

A large number of people have advocated an investment in a unique Saxon Heritage Centre similar to Yorvik in York. This builds on the historic past of the town
and provides a unique draw for visitors.

Heritage trail to celebrate our history or historical figures.

| spend lots of time in North Yorkshire (where | am from and family still live) and am genuinely torn - entertainment wise (castle / cinema / bowling / snowdome /
outdoor events / assembly rooms / castle grounds) all absolutely knock spots off those other towns but as ‘town centres’ they are all far better - | will contact
Danny Cook and meet him if that’s a genuine offer as there is in my view nothing those towns have that Tamworth doesn’t - in fact often less! | would challenge
council members to look at these towns and learn from them.

People would shop in the town centre if the parking was free. Why would you pay to park when Ventura is free.

Need some lovely apartments, restaurants and decent bars, and boutique shops.

Make Tamworth residents proud of our town again and have a designated market area not in front of shops that pay good money to be there. It’s dreadful that
when you go on market days you have to manoeuvre around these stalls to get to a shop and also dodge the endless amount of people on electric scooters.




	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 1 State of

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 
HELD ON 12th MARCH 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Thurgood (Chair), Councillors R Kingstone, M Bailey, 

J Chesworth, R Bilcliff, A Bishop, R Claymore, T Clements, 
D Cook, M Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle, J Faulkner, R Ford, 
M Greatorex, A James, T Jay, K Norchi, J Oates, M Oates, 
S Peaple, Dr S Peaple, B Price, R Pritchard, R Rogers, P Standen 
and M Summers 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), John Day (Knowledge, Performance 
and Insight Co-ordinater), Angela Wakefield (Solicitor to the Council), Jo 
Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) and Jodie Small 
(Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support Assistant) 
 
 
 

64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Gant and Councillor S 
Goodall 
 

65 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the two meetings held on 26th February 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

67 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
None 
 

68 STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  
 



Council 12 March 2019 

 

 

2 
 

The Leader of the Council informed Members of the new vision and priorities. The 
two topics for debate were; People and Place, and Organisation. 
 
 
Following the debate the following motions were approved 
 
RESOLVED That Members requested 

 
 That all staff within the organisation be thanked for all the 

work that they do to contribute towards the operation of 
the Council.   

  
 That the Leader of the Council discusses with the Leader 

of the Opposition the key areas of the debate which 
could be referred to the Scrutiny Committees for their 
consideration next year. 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 
Before the motions were voted on, Councillor S Peaple and Councillor A James 
had left the meeting. 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

 


